OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)
(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-33)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-33-01:

In the data extract provided by Sempra in response to DRA-16, Q.6, there are approximately 15 miles of pipelines that operated below 20% SMYS, ranging from 0% to 19% SMYS.  Please provide the following information regarding Sempra’s response to DRA-16, Q.6:
(a) Please confirm that all the segments of these lines meet the definition of a transmission line using 49 C.F.R. Part 192, § 192.3   Definitions:
Transmission line means a pipeline, other than a gathering line, that: (1) Transports gas from a gathering line or storage facility to a distribution center, storage facility, or large volume customer that is not down-stream from a distribution center; (2) operates at a hoop stress of 20 percent or more of SMYS; or (3) transports gas within a storage field.

(b) For each segment/line, please identify the criteria used to define it as a transmission line.  Please provide this information in a searchable Excel spreadsheet.

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-33-01:

(a) The spreadsheet provided in response to DRA-16-6 includes some distribution main as defined in 49 CFR 192.  On the revised version of the DRA-16-6 extract a column indicating if the segment is classified as Distribution or Transmission was added.  In some instances a pipeline will have segments that operate below 20% SMYS and above 20%SMYS, however the data collection was performed by line number to maintain continuity.  SoCalGas and SDG&E plan to serve supplemental testimony in this proceeding to explain the inclusion of some small distribution segments within the scope of Phase 1 of the proposed PSEP. 

(b) Generally, the criteria of “operates at a hoop stress of 20 percent or more of SMYS;” is used since facilities outside of the storage fields are considered as operating downstream of distribution center.  However, some segments with a calculated hoop stress of less than 20% of SMYS are identified as transmission in the database.  As will be explained in our forthcoming Supplemental Testimony, these segments were identified as transmission during the population of the database.          
QUESTION DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-33-02:

Regarding the 63 miles of SDG&E pipelines identified as Category 4, “Safety Margin to be Verified”, please explain Sempra’s current and future plans for these pipelines.  Please answer the following questions:
a) Please identify the pressure reductions associated with these pipelines.

b) Please state whether Sempra considers the current pressure reductions equivalent to an in-service strength test.  If not, please explain the purpose for the level of pressure reduction associated with these pipelines.

c) Does Sempra plan to continue operating these pipelines at the reduced operating pressures? If not, please explain. 

RESPONSE DRA-DAO-TCAP-PSEP-33.2:
a) See Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-11.3
b) No, as discussed on page 59 of our Testimony, while 1.25 times MAOP is the standard threshold for validating the stability of a long seam, we are proposing the use of 1.39 times MAOP as part of our PSEP for the in-service pressure test.  This additional safety factor is prudent to account for the fact that operational pressure measurements are not static and portions of the pipeline may not have experienced the measured highest pressure.  The purpose of the pressure reductions already taken were to establish an additional safety margin as part of our interim safety enhancement measures described on page 65 of our Testimony.

c) Yes.
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